

Government of Jammu & Kashmir Agriculture Production Department (Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries) Civil Secretariat, Jammu / Srinagar

Subject: - Sanction of Advance drawal of ₹ 1.56 lakh for purchase of one Avishaan Sheep Unit (comprising of 10 ewes and 02 Rams) from ICAR CSWRI, Avikanagar, Rajasthan

Ref: - Director Sheep Husbandry Department Jammu's letter No. DSHJ/tech/ 2023-24/15599-600 dated 02-01-2024

> Government Order No: -48 -JK(APD) of 2024 Dated: -30 - 01- 2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to advance drawal of ₹ 1.56 lakh (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Six Thousand) only in favour of Director Sheep Husbandry Department Jammu under the activity viz: "Addition to existing Rams/Bucks" under Capex Budget for purchase of one Avishaan Sheep Unit (comprising of 10 ewes and 02 Rams) from ICAR- Central Sheep & Wool Research Institute (CSWRI), Avikanagar, Rajasthan during the current fiscal 2023-24.

The advance drawal is however, subject to following conditions:-

- No diversion of funds is allowed and there shall be no re-appropriation at any level and no liability should be created.
- 2. The funds shall be utilized for the purpose for which it is meant for and expenditure shall be incurred strictly under rules after completing all codal formalities, procedural norms, financial rules and regulations issued by the Government from time to time.
- 3. Account Officer, Directorate of Sheep Husbandry, Jammu shall vouchsafe the utilization of funds as per codal procedure and submit the Red Account to the office of Principal Accountant General, J&K, thereby adjusting the advance drawl immediately under intimation to the Administrative Department.
- 4. The funds are available for the current financial year, 2023-24 for said purpose under relevant Head of Account / Scheme.
- 5. The Estimated Expenditure is to be treated as maximum and all efforts will be made to effect as much economy as possible without deterioration of the scheme and also that the expenditure incurred within the ceiling.
- 6. It must be ensured that there is no overlapping of funds from any other source.



7. The activity will be implemented by the implementing agency strictly as per the guidelines of the scheme /approved action plan

By order of Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(Shailendra Kumar)IAS, Principal Secretary to Government, Agriculture Production Department

No: ASHF-PLG/66/2023(7260351)

Dated: -30-01-2024

Copy to the: -

- 1. Joint Secretary (Jammu & Kashmir), Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department.
- 3. Principal Accountant General, J&K, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 4. Director Archives, Archeology & Museums, J&K, Jammu.
- 5. Director Sheep Husbandry Jammu.
- 6. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department for information.
- 7. Treasury Officer concerned.
- 8. Administrator (Technical Officer) departmental website.

9. Govt. Order file/ Stock file/ Master file (W.2.S.C).

Animal/Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department